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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE 
BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF TWIN OAKS, 

TWIN OAKS CITY HALL 
ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI 
WEDNESDAY JANUARY 7, 2026 

 
 
Mayor Russ Fortune called the meeting of the Twin Oaks Board of Aldermen to order at 6:30 
p.m. Roll Call was taken:   

 
In Attendance: 

• Alderman Lisa Eisenhauer 
• Alderman Joe Krewson  
• Alderman Jim Crawford 

• Alderman Tim Stoeckl 
• Mayor Russ Fortune 

   
 
Also Present:   

• April Milne, City Clerk 
• Paul Rost, City Attorney 

      
Permanent records are kept of all minutes and ordinances. Each ordinance is read a minimum of 
two times by title, unless otherwise noted. 

 
APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

 
Mayor Fortune asked for a motion to approve the agenda.  

 
• Motion: To approve the agenda.  
• Moved by: Alderman Joe Krewson 

Seconded by: Alderman Lisa Eisenhauer 
Vote: Motion approved by a unanimous vote.   

 
CITIZEN COMMENTS 

 
No citizen comments. 

 
APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT AGENDA 

 
Mayor Fortune asked for a motion to approve the Consent Agenda consisting of the Regular 
Meeting Minutes from December 03, 2025, Bills list from November 29 to December 29, 2025, 
Bills list from December 30, 2025, to January 02, 2026, Credit Card statements for November and 
December 2025.  
 

• Motion: To approve the consent agenda.  
Moved by: Alderman Tim Stoeckl 
Seconded by: Alderman Jim Crawford 
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Vote: Motion approved by a unanimous vote.   
 

REPORT OF COMMITTEES/COMMISSION/CONTRACTORS 
 

Police Report: Officer John Wehner presented the December police report, providing an overview 
of radio calls, written reports, traffic stops, crimes, and auto accidents, along with a year-end 
summary of police activity. He reported that the city’s crime rate is the lowest it has been since 
2019 and that overall crime continues to trend downward. Auto crashes were slightly lower than 
in previous years. In response to a question regarding holiday-related crime increases, Officer 
Wehner noted that increased patrols appear to be effective, with emphasis on business and 
commercial areas such as Walgreens, Schnucks, and other retail complexes. 
  

OLD BUSINESS 
 

No Old Business   
NEW BUSINESS 

 
No New Business 
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 

Administrative Structure: Mayor Russ Fortune led a discussion on the City’s administrative 
structure following concerns raised in closed session. He reviewed statutory authority for fourth-
class cities and the City’s evolving administrative history, noting that current operations differ 
from existing titles.  

The Mayor proposed updating the structure and job titles to better reflect actual workflow, 
supported by draft job descriptions, while emphasizing that the City would remain a Mayor–Board 
of Aldermen form of government.  

The City Attorney confirmed that administrative titles may be established by ordinance, with 
authority defined by the Board. 

Board members discussed various titles. Consensus was reached to prepare revised job 
descriptions, presented alongside current versions, for review at the next meeting, and staff were 
commended for their strong performance and ongoing professional development. 

 
ATTORNEY’S REPORT 

 
No Attorney’s Report 
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CITY CLERK’S REPORT 
 
City Clerk April Milne presented her report, noting that election filing has closed and candidate 
certification will be submitted by the end of January. Three candidates filed for two open seats in 
the April election: incumbents Tim Stockel and Joe Krewson, and John Chereji of Golden Oak 
Court.  
 
Park and community room reservations opened in early January, with new procedures that 
eliminate deposits. The feedback received has been positive. The new website launch has been  
delayed but is expected soon so the online system for reservations is not yet live.  
 
Clerk Milne reported that audit preparation is underway, and the City received notice of insurance 
non-renewal due to claims history; the broker is seeking new quotes, with a decision needed by 
April.  
 
Project updates included park lighting waiting for arrival of  WiFi installation and remaining lights, 
the TAP grant engineering RFQ posting on January 21, and advancement of the park access 
sidewalk project. She concluded by sharing positive publicity and resident compliments regarding 
walkability and recent park lighting improvements. 
 

MAYOR AND ALDERMEN COMMENTS 
 
Mayor Russ Fortune reviewed a recent article in The Municipal, a national publication, which 
highlighted Twin Oaks’ efforts to improve walkability within the community. He also shared that 
the City received a thoughtful letter from a resident expressing appreciation for the park lighting 
during the holiday season. 
  
Alderman Lisa Eisenhauer shared her enjoyment of the Christmas Lighting Contest, noting 
increased participation from residents and expressing appreciation for seeing festive lights 
throughout the City. She remarked that the event fosters greater community engagement. 
 

FINAL CITIZEN COMMENTS 
 
Dennis Whitmore, a resident, expressed appreciation for the annual dinner and asked several 
questions. Officials clarified that proposed administrative changes are intended to clarify job 
descriptions and do not alter the City’s form of government, and confirmed April election 
candidates as Tim, Joe, and John Chereji. Regarding the national 250th anniversary, it was noted 
there are no current City plans, though incorporating elements into the July 3rd event may be 
considered, with the Park Committee encouraged to discuss options. 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
There being no further business, a motion was made to adjourn the regular meeting.  
 

Motion: To adjourn the meeting  
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Moved by: Alderman Krewson 
Seconded by: Alderman Crawford 
Vote: Motion approved by a unanimous vote.    

 
The regular meeting was adjourned at 7:25 p.m.  
 
 
Drafted By:   
                     Paula Dries 
                     Assistant City Clerk 
 
  
Date of Approval:                                          
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________   _____________________________ 
April Milne      Russ Fortune, 
City Clerk                                  Mayor, Board of Aldermen  



Check No. Billing Name Invoice Date Memo/Description Invoice No. Bill Amt Check Amt Payment Date
13438 BFA Consultants 11/2/2025 T-Mobile review 27800 $645.00 $645.00 1/21/2026
13439 Missouri One Call System, Inc. 12/31/2025 fourth quarter charges 5121132 $1.35 $1.35 1/21/2026
13440 Harvey's Services, Inc. 12/31/2025 grass/leaves removal in the Park-12-20-25 39803 $917.90 $917.90 1/21/2026
13441 Jan-Pro of St. Louis and Central MO 1/1/2026 janitorial service for January-city hall 309438 $301.00

janitorial service for January-park 309439 $220.00 $521.00 1/21/2026
13442 Davey Tree Expert Company Inc 12/26/2025 fetilizer & weed control in Twin Oaks Park 920223562 $1,983.00 $1,983.00 1/21/2026
13443 St. Louis County Treasurer 1/6/2026 Police Service Contract for January 2026 170047 $13,723.93 $13,723.93 1/21/2026
13444 St. Louis County Treasurer 1/4/2026 occupancy inspection for apt #302, 451, 403, 204 T0104260005002 $300.00 $300.00 1/21/2026

13445 BFA Consultants 12/28/2025 engineering work on the access road, sidewalk and stormwater 28526 $7,335.00
12/28/2025 Boly entrance 28525 $810.00 $8,145.00 1/21/2026

13446 Engelmeyer & Pezzani, LLC 12/31/2025 inv. 1335-invoice for assistant prosecutor-December 2025 1335 $364.50 $364.50 1/21/2026
13447 Cunningham, Vogel & Rost 12/31/2025 Other Legal Services-RV Wagner dispute 71184 $158.00

Retainer/Basic Services for December $336.00 $494.00 1/21/2026
13448 St. Louis County Treasurer 1/11/2026 occupancy inspection for 70 Crescent Ave T01112600055004 $95.50 $95.50 1/21/2026

 
ACH Visa 12/31/2025 visa payment for December BH05584987 $12,837.41 $12,837.41 1/8/2025
Autopay Spire 12/29/2025 service 11-22 to 12-26-50 Crescent 90361 $253.43 $253.43 1/13/2026
Autopay MSD 12/26/2025 service dates:10-31 to 11-30-50 Crescent 0813150-0 $39.06 $39.06 1/15/2026
Autopay MSD 1/8/2026 service dates: 11-30-12-31-city hall 1219399-1 $66.36 $66.36 1/28/2026
Autopay Missouri American Water 1/5/2026 service dates: 1-3 to 2-2-park hydrant 9022 $42.87 $42.87 1/27/2026
Autopay Ameren 1/7/2026 service dates: 12-1 to 1-1-street lighting 5515 $134.92 $134.92 1/29/2026
ACH The Brain Mill 1/15/2026 Monthly contract for IT 222273 $1,218.00 $1,218.00 1/30/2026

41783.23 41783.23

Alderman
_______________________________________
Alderman
_______________________________________

City of Twin Oaks
Bills and Applied Payments

January 3, 2026 to January 16, 2026



FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE ELEVEN MONTHS ENDING NOVEMBER 30, 2025 



Assets
Cash 1,691,498$                      
Certificate of Deposit 621,763
Other current assets 444,257
Lease receivable 355,633

TOTAL ASSETS 3,113,151$                  

Liabilities
Payables and deferred 305,748
Lease related 331,906

TOTAL LIABILITIES 637,654                        

Fund Balances
Sewer Lateral 54,935
Capital Improvements 447,020
Road 703
Park and Stormwater 536,093
General 1,436,745

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,475,497                    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 3,113,151$                  

CITY OF TWIN OAKS
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

November 30, 2025

1



Park & Percent Percent
Sewer Cap Impr Road Stormwater General 2025 2024 Change Budget

REVENUES
Sales taxes -$                329,533$   -$               387,686$    678,829$     1,396,048$    1,240,402$  12.5% 101.5%
Property tax -    -    -    -    25,372 25,372 21,353 18.8% 59.7%
Intergovernmental taxes -    -    32,156 -    9,681 41,837 40,033 4.5% 68.6%
Licenses, permits, fees 1,608 -    -    3,930 151,757 157,295 152,885 2.9% 108.8%
Miscellaneous -    -    8,810 -    1,628 10,439 42,261 -75.3% 1043.9%
Investment income 895 -    -    -    58,079 58,974 36,058 63.6% 117.2%

Total 2,503 329,533 40,966 391,616 925,347 1,689,965 1,532,993 10.2% 100.9%
 

EXPENDITURES  
Administrative -    -    -    -    405,229 405,229 343,176 18.1% 93.5%
Police -    -    -    -    144,050 144,050 138,177 4.3% 83.1%
Parks -    -    149,469 -    149,469 105,491 41.7% 95.3%
Road -    -    76,103 -    -    76,103 131,325 -42.1% 69.3%
Resident Services* -    -    22,145 52,916 61,217 136,277 128,600 6.0% 98.8%
Capital Improvements -    8,938 408,045 205,044 -    622,028 389,026 59.9% 85.3%
Debt Service -    142,786 -    -    -    142,786 142,786 0.0% 100.0%

Total -                  151,724 506,293 407,429 610,496 1,675,942 1,378,580 21.6% 89.0%

Excess (deficency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 2,502         177,808     (465,326)   (15,814)       314,851       14,023           

Other Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 85,700       375,000    460,700         
Transfers (Out) -                  (375,000)     -                   (85,700)        (460,700)        

Change in Fund Balance 2,502         (111,492)    (90,326)     (15,814)       229,151       14,023           

Fund Balance 1/1/2025 52,433       558,512     91,029      551,907      1,207,594    2,461,475      
Fund Balance 11/30/2025 54,935       447,020     703            536,093      1,436,745   2,475,498      

CITY OF TWIN OAKS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

ELEVEN MONTHS ENDED, NOVEMBER 30, 2025

Total-All Funds

*Includes trash collection and recyling, leaf vacuuming, snow removal and salt application, mosquito control, sewer lateral program, 
community event expenses

Administrative
43%

Police
16%

Parks
16%

Road
8%

Resident 
Services

17%

Operating Expenditures By Category
Year-to-Date
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Budget
 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 

Sales Tax (1%)        274,124        294,009        279,039        342,776        396,157        398,002        442,621            440,000 
      

Local Option (.25 %)        100,851        110,578        103,645        118,799        137,369        142,870        163,584            155,000 
      

STL County Public Safety          19,698          16,781          19,988          22,039          34,184          36,600          36,834              40,000 
      

Use Tax                   -                   - -                             8,852          49,728          34,812          35,791              40,000 
   

TOTAL GENERAL FUND        394,673        421,368        402,672        492,466        617,438        612,284        678,829        675,000 

       

Stormwater/Parks Sales 
Tax 1/2 cent        234,643 252,170 234,764        282,160        339,066        339,524        387,686        380,000 

        

Cap Impr Sales Tax  (.50%)        199,446 214,344 199,549        239,836        288,206        288,595        329,533        320,000 

        

TOTAL-ALL FUNDS 828,762          887,882          836,985          1,014,462      1,244,710      1,240,403      1,396,048      1,375,000    
         90.21%

CITY OF TWIN OAKS
SALES AND USE TAX REVENUES

ELEVEN MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30

 -
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Sales Tax Revenue Year-to-Date Comparison
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Parks & BUDGET ACTUAL Percent
Sewer Cap Imprv Road Stormwater General 2025 11/30/2025 Budget

REVENUES
Sales taxes -$               320,000$     -$                 380,000$       675,000$        1,375,000$     1,396,048$    101.5%
Property tax -                  -                      -                       42,500             42,500             25,372            59.7%
Intergovernmental taxes -                  -                     45,000        -                       16,000             61,000             41,837            68.6%
Licenses, permits, fees 4,700         -                     -                    3,200              136,700          144,600           157,295          108.8%
Miscellaneous -                  -                     -                    -                       1,000               1,000               10,439            1043.9%
Investment income 300            -                     -                    -                       50,000             50,300             58,974            117.2%

Total 5,000         320,000        45,000        383,200         921,200          1,674,400       1,689,965      100.9%
 

EXPENDITURES  
Administrative -                  -                     -                    -                       433,580          433,580           405,229          93.5%
Resident Services* 5,000         -                     30,000        57,650           80,700             173,350           144,050          83.1%
Police -                  -                     -                       156,845          156,845           149,469          95.3%
Road -                  -                     109,800      -                       -                        109,800           76,103            69.3%
Parks -                  -                     -                    137,900         -                        137,900           136,277          98.8%
Capital Improvements** -                  80,000          392,500      256,500         -                        729,000           622,028          85.3%
Debt service -                  142,801        -                    -                       -                        142,801           142,786          100.0%

Total 5,000         222,801        532,300      452,050         671,125          1,883,276       1,675,942      89.0%

Excess (deficency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures -                  97,199          (487,300)     (68,850)          250,075          (208,876)         

Other Sources (Uses)
Transfers In -                  85,700          275,800       361,500           
Transfers (Out) -                  (275,800)      -                    -                       (85,700)           (361,500)         

Change in Fund Balance -                  (92,901)        (211,500)     (68,850)          164,375          (208,876)         

Fund Balance 1/1/2025 52,433      558,512        91,029        551,907         1,207,594       2,461,474       
Fund Balance 12/31/2025 52,433$    465,611$     (120,471)$  483,057$       1,371,969$    2,252,598$     

**Includes an increase of $80,000 in the Park Capital Improvement budget from the original 2025 amount. (Ord 25-02)
**Includes an increase of $259,000 in the Capital Improvement budget. (Ord 25-07)

CITY OF TWIN OAKS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR 2025
 

*Includes trash collection and recyling, leaf vacuuming, snow removal and salt application, mosquito control, sewer lateral program,
community event expenses and city events.
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FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2025 



Assets
Cash 1,468,448$                      
Certificate of Deposit 621,763
Other current assets 444,257
Lease receivable 355,633

TOTAL ASSETS 2,890,101$                  

Liabilities
Payables and deferred 80,865
Lease related 331,906

TOTAL LIABILITIES 412,771                        

Fund Balances
Sewer Lateral 56,311
Capital Improvements 446,871
Road 2,097
Park and Stormwater 547,980
General 1,424,072

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 2,477,330                    

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 2,890,101$                  

CITY OF TWIN OAKS
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2025

1



Park & Percent Percent
Sewer Cap Impr Road Stormwater General 2025 2024 Change Budget

REVENUES
Sales taxes -$                355,123$  -$               417,792$   722,972$    1,495,887$   1,521,901$  -1.7% 108.8%
Property tax -    -    -    -    30,878 30,878 41,968 -26.4% 72.7%
Intergovernmental taxes -    -    38,069 -    10,431 48,500 66,062 -26.6% 79.5%
Licenses, permits, fees 2,911 -    -    3,930 154,350 161,191 151,894 6.1% 111.5%
Miscellaneous -    -    8,810 -    1,748 10,559 42,625 -75.2% 1055.9%
Investment income 968 -    -    -    60,924 61,892 56,926 8.7% 123.0%

Total 3,879 355,123 46,880 421,722 981,304 1,808,907 1,881,376 -3.9% 108.0%
 

EXPENDITURES  
Administrative -    -    -    -    444,430 444,430 365,821 21.5% 102.5%
Police -    -    -    -    157,121 157,121 150,738 4.2% 90.6%
Parks -    -    -    159,540 -    159,540 115,129 38.6% 101.7%
Road -    -    83,447 -    -    83,447 159,770 -47.8% 76.0%
Resident Services* -    -    26,398 53,730 77,575 157,702 130,383 21.0% 114.4%
Capital Improvements -    24,678 410,968 212,379 -    648,025 417,657 55.2% 88.9%
Debt Service -    142,786 -    -    -    142,786 142,786 0.0% 100.0%

Total -                  167,464 520,812 425,649 679,126 1,793,051 1,482,284 21.0% 95.2%

Excess (deficency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures 3,878         187,659     (473,932)  (3,927)         302,178      15,856           

Other Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 85,700       385,000    470,700         
Transfers (Out) -                  (385,000)    -                   (85,700)       (470,700)       

Change in Fund Balance 3,878         (111,641)   (88,932)    (3,927)         216,478      15,856           

Fund Balance 1/1/2025 52,433       558,512     91,029      551,907      1,207,594   2,461,475     
Fund Balance 12/31/2025 56,311       446,871     2,097        547,980      1,424,072   2,477,331     

CITY OF TWIN OAKS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

YEAR ENDED, DECEMBER 31, 2025

Total-All Funds

*Includes trash collection and recyling, leaf vacuuming, snow removal and salt application, mosquito control, sewer lateral program, community event 
expenses

Administrative
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Police
16%

Parks
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Road
8%

Resident 
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Operating Expenditures By Category
Year-to-Date
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Budget
 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2025 

Sales Tax (1%)        338,915      290,549       334,827       416,678      387,361       494,691       468,883        440,000 

Local Option (.25 %)        125,405      112,473       123,834       145,676      142,410       176,179       176,224        155,000 

STL County Public Safety          21,793        20,610         22,772         26,174        38,711         40,121         39,773          40,000 

Use Tax                   -                  - -                         21,774        52,186         37,657         38,092          40,000 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND        486,113      423,632       481,433       610,302      620,668       748,648       722,972        675,000 

Stormwater/Parks Sales Tax 
1/2 cent        290,573 254,988 301,410       345,567      351,382       417,974       417,792        380,000 

Cap Impr Sales Tax  (.50%)        246,985 224,340 248,598       293,752      298,655       355,278       355,123        305,000 

TOTAL-ALL FUNDS 1,023,671   902,960     1,031,441   1,249,621   1,270,705  1,521,900   1,495,887   1,360,000  

15.10% -11.79% 14.23% 21.15% 1.69% 19.77% -1.71% 111.90%

CITY OF TWIN OAKS
SALES AND USE TAX REVENUES

TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31
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Parks & BUDGET ACTUAL Percent
Sewer Cap Imprv Road Stormwater General 2025 12/31/2025 Budget

REVENUES
Sales taxes -$               320,000$         -$                 380,000$       675,000$         1,375,000$      1,495,887$     108.8%
Property tax -                  -                         -                       42,500             42,500              30,878            72.7%
Intergovernmental taxes -                  -                        45,000         -                       16,000             61,000              48,500            79.5%
Licenses, permits, fees 4,700         -                        -                    3,200              136,700           144,600           161,191          111.5%
Miscellaneous -                  -                        -                    -                       1,000               1,000                10,559            1055.9%
Investment income 300            -                        -                    -                       50,000             50,300              61,892            123.0%

Total 5,000         320,000           45,000         383,200          921,200           1,674,400        1,808,907       108.0%
 

EXPENDITURES  
Administrative -                  -                       -                    -                       433,580           433,580           444,430          102.5%
Resident Services* 5,000         -                       30,000         57,650            80,700             173,350           157,121          90.6%
Police -                  -                       -                       156,845           156,845           159,540          101.7%
Road -                  -                       109,800       -                       -                        109,800           83,447            76.0%
Parks -                  -                       -                    137,900          -                        137,900           157,702          114.4%
Capital Improvements** -                  80,000             392,500       256,500          -                        729,000           648,025          88.9%
Debt service -                  142,801           -                    -                       -                        142,801           142,786          100.0%

Total 5,000         222,801           532,300       452,050          671,125           1,883,276        1,793,051       95.2%

Excess (deficency) of revenues
over (under) expenditures -                  97,199             (487,300)     (68,850)           250,075           (208,876)          

Other Sources (Uses)
Transfers In -                  85,700             275,800        361,500           
Transfers (Out) -                  (275,800)         -                    -                       (85,700)            (361,500)          

Change in Fund Balance -                  (92,901)            (211,500)     (68,850)           164,375           (208,876)          

Fund Balance 1/1/2025 52,433       558,512           91,029         551,907          1,207,594        2,461,474        
Fund Balance 12/31/2025 52,433$     465,611$        (120,471)$   483,057$       1,371,969$     2,252,598$      

**Includes an increase of $80,000 in the Park Capital Improvement budget from the original 2025 amount. (Ord 25-02)
**Includes an increase of $259,000 in the Capital Improvement budget. (Ord 25-07)

CITY OF TWIN OAKS
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

BUDGET - FISCAL YEAR 2025

 

*Includes trash collection and recyling, leaf vacuuming, snow removal and salt application, mosquito control, sewer lateral program,
community event expenses and city events.
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BILL NO.  26-01                          ORDINANCE NO.  26-01 

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE POSITION OF CITY 

ADMINISTRATOR/CLERK AND APPOINTING  

APRIL MILNE TO THE POSITION  

              

  

 WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen believes that the administration of the City of Twin 

Oak’s business will be assisted by creating a position to expand the City Clerk position to include 

more executive and administrative roles with more authority to conduct the City’s day-to-day 

functions; and 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen has determined that because the current City Clerk 

job duties are generally more aligned with the duties of a city manager or administrator, creating 

the office of City Administrator/Clerk position for the City of Twin Oaks is in the best interest of 

the citizens in terms of efficiency and experience in performing and supervising the City’s daily 

administration. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF 

THE CITY OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen does hereby create the office of City 

Administrator/Clerk.  To that end, Article II “City Clerk”, Section 115.090 “City Clerk — 

Appointment, Duties, Qualifications, Compensation, Term” is hereby repealed and in its place a 

new Article II “City Administrator/Clerk,” Section 115.090 “City Administrator/Clerk — 

Appointment, Duties, Qualifications, Compensation, Term” is adopted, to read as follows:  

Section 115.090  City Administrator/Clerk 

Pursuant to the authority granted by Section 79.230 and Section 79.320 of the Revised 

Statutes of Missouri, the office of City Administrator/Clerk is hereby established and shall 

be subject to the following requirements: 

A. Appointment:  The City Administrator/Clerk shall be appointed by the Mayor with the 

advice and consent employed by the Board of Aldermen, with the approval of the 

Mayor, and the appointment may be for an indefinite term of office. The City 

Administrator/Clerk shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen.  Anytime in 

this Municipal Code the term “City Administrator” is used it shall mean the “City 

Administrator/Clerk.” 

B. Qualifications:  The City Administrator/Clerk shall have either experience or education 

in administration of municipal government, or a combination of education and 

experience. Before entering upon the duties of the Office, the City Administrator/Clerk 

shall take an oath or affirmation before some person authorized to administer oath, that 

he or she possesses all the qualifications prescribed by law for the Office, that he or she 

will support the Constitution of the United States and of the State, that he or she will 

uphold the provisions of all laws of the State and the Ordinances of the City, and that 

he or she will faithfully demean himself or herself while in office. 
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C. Duties:   

1. The City Administrator/Clerk shall be a full-time position and shall be performed 

during the hours set by the Mayor with the consent of the Board of Aldermen. The 

City Administrator position shall be the administrative assistant to the Mayor and, 

subject to the direction and supervision of the Mayor, shall, with the Mayor, have 

general control over the administration and management of the City’s business, 

officers and employees of the City. The City Administrator shall be responsible for 

the tasks set forth in the job description developed by the Board of Aldermen 

(attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference) and such other duties as may 

be required by the Board of Aldermen from time to time.  The City Administrator 

shall answer to the Mayor and Board of Aldermen in all circumstances.   

2. The City Administrator/Clerk also shall have and perform all of the powers, rights 

and duties assigned by law to the office of City Clerk, including, but not limited to, 

having charge and custody of the seal, ordinances and other records, papers and 

documents entrusted to his or her care and keeping by the Board of Aldermen; 

attending to such correspondence as may be required and shall keep the journal of 

the proceedings of the Board of Aldermen, entering therein the "yeas" and "nays" 

of the members of each bill presented for passage as an ordinance; attesting each 

ordinance passed by subscribing his or her name on the face thereof; safely and 

properly keeping all the records and papers belonging to the City which may be 

entrusted to his or her care; being the general accountant of the City; being 

empowered to administer official oaths and oaths to persons certifying to demands 

or claims against the City, and performing all such other duties as may be prescribed 

by law or ordinance or as directed by the Board of Aldermen.  

D. Compensation:  The City Administrator/Clerk shall receive such compensation as set 

by ordinance by the Board of Aldermen and which may be adjusted from time to time 

by the budget ordinance or other ordinance.  

E. Term; Removal:   The office of City Administrator/Clerk shall have an indefinite term 

and continued service shall be at the pleasure of the Board of Aldermen and subject to 

removal in accordance with Section 115.030 of the Municipal Code. 

F. Deputy City Clerk. The Board may appoint a Deputy City Clerk to assist the City 

Administrator/Clerk and perform the duties of the City Clerk in the City 

Administrator/Clerk's absence. 

Section 2. April Milne is hereby appointed to the position of City Administrator/Clerk 

upon final approval of this Ordinance. 

 

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect on and after its passage and 

approval by the Mayor. 
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PASSED AFTER HAVING BEEN READ IN FULL OR BY TITLE TWO TIMES PRIOR TO 

PASSAGE BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI, 

THIS 21st  DAY OF JANUARY 2026. 

 

 

 

 

Russ Fortune, Mayor 

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

 

April Milne, City Administrator  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TWIN OAKS BOARD OF ALDERMEN APPROVING 

A RIGHT-OF-WAY ENCROACHMENT AND LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH 

830 MERAMEC STATION, LLC.  

              

 
WHEREAS, 830 Meramec Station, LLC (“Owner”) owns property at 830 Meramec Station Road (the 

“Property”) at which a dental office operates in the City of Twin Oaks (the “City”); and 

WHEREAS, Owner has sought a sign permit to change the sign face of an existing monument sign 

(the “Sign”) at the Property; and 

WHEREAS, during the process of reviewing the sign permit application, the City discovered the Sign 

encroaches slightly into the right-of-way of Meramec Station Road; and 

WHEREAS, the City’s sign regulations in Section 410.070, expressly prohibit "[t]emporary or 

permanent signs on public right-of-way (other than government signs);” and 

WHEREAS, rather than require removal of the Sign, the City desires to allow the sign structure to 

remain in place subject to an agreement that grants permission for the Sign to remain in the City’s right-of-

way until the Sign is removed or destroyed, or until the City provides written notice to terminate, after which 

the Owner must remove the Sign at its own expense; and 

 WHEREAS, the City’s Board of Aldermen desires to approve an agreement setting forth the terms and 

conditions of allowing the monument Sign’s encroachment into City right-of-way. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY 

OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to 

execute, a right-of-way encroachment and license agreement substantially in the form of “Exhibit 1” attached 

hereto and incorporated herein (the “Agreement”), on behalf of Twin Oaks with 830 Meramec Station, LLC 

to allow the property owner’s Sign to continue to encroach into the City’s right-of-way under the terms set 

forth in the Agreement. 

Section 2. This Resolution is adopted and shall be in full force and effect on and after its passage 

and approval. 

THIS RESOLUTION WAS PASSED AND APPROVED THE 21st DAY OF JANUARY 2026, BY THE 

BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI. 

 

 

 

 

Russ Fortune, Mayor 

 

Attest: 

 

 

 

April Milne, City Clerk  
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Exhibit 1 
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RESOLUTION NO.  2026-02 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TWIN OAKS BOARD OF ALDERMEN 

APPROVING TWO AGREEMENTS WITH TRUGREEN LAWNCARE 

FOR LAWNCARE SERVICES AT TWIN OAKS PARK AND CITY HALL. 

              

 

  

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF TWIN 

OAKS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS: 

 

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves, and the Mayor is hereby 

authorized to execute, a contract substantially in the form of “Exhibit 1” attached hereto and 

incorporated herein, on behalf of Twin Oaks with TruGreen Limited Partnership doing business 

as TruGreen Lawncare for a one (1) year agreement for lawncare services for Twin Oaks Park, 

including seasonal fertilization, weed control, aeration, and seeding, with a total cost for the year 

of $3,240.00, all as more specifically described in Exhibit 1. 

 

Section 2. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves, and the Mayor is hereby 

authorized to execute, a contract substantially in the form of “Exhibit 2” attached hereto and 

incorporated herein, on behalf of Twin Oaks with TruGreen Limited Partnership doing business 

as TruGreen Lawncare for a three (3) year agreement for lawncare services for Twin Oaks City 

Hall, including seasonal fertilizer/weed-control visits, an aeration and overseeding treatment, and 

a preventative grub treatment, with a total cost for the first year of $1,192.17, all as more 

specifically described in Exhibit 2. 

 

Section 3. This Resolution is adopted and shall be in full force and effect on and after 

its passage and approval. 

 

THIS RESOLUTION WAS PASSED AND APPROVED THE 21st DAY OF JANUARY 2026, 

BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI. 

 

 

 

 

Russ Fortune, Mayor 

 

 

Attest: 

 

 

 

April Milne, City Clerk  

 

 

 



2 

 

Exhibit 1 

Twin Oaks, Missouri  
CONTRACTOR SERVICES CONTRACT  

Twin Oaks Park 
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Exhibit 2 

Twin Oaks, Missouri  
CONTRACTOR SERVICES CONTRACT  

Twin Oaks City Hall 

 

 

 



Twin Oaks, Missouri  
CONTRACTOR SERVICES CONTRACT  

Twin Oaks Park 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and effective as of January  , 2026, by and between the City of Twin Oaks, 
Missouri, a municipal corporation hereinafter referred to as the “City,” and TruGreen Limited Partnership 
doing business as TruGreen Lawncare, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor,” with a business mailing address 
of 455 N Highway Drive, Fenton, Missouri 63026.  

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor provided the City with the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated 
herein by reference (the “Proposal”), for certain lawncare services for Twin Oaks Park, including seasonal 
fertilization, weed control, aeration, and seeding, as described on Exhibit A and the City wishes to engage the 
Contractor as provider of those services to the City, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;   

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter set forth agree as follows:  

I. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Contractor’s services are necessary for the following services needed by the City: Lawncare Services in the 

Twin Oaks Park.   

Except as expressly specified herein, Contractor hereby agrees to provide the expertise, supplies, supervision, 
labor, skill, materials, equipment, and apparatus to perform all the services and do all the things necessary for 
the proper completion of the scope of services for the lawncare services listed above and which lawncare 
services are more particularly described in the attached Exhibit A.   

The above-referenced services (hereinafter referred to as the “Services”) shall be provided by the Contractor 
in accordance with all the provisions of the Proposal and the attached Twin Oaks General Conditions which 
are incorporated herein by reference, and the terms of the General Conditions shall prevail over any conflicting 
terms that may otherwise be adopted herein as part of any attachment, including the Proposal.  If there is any 
conflict between the City’s General Conditions (attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) and the 
Proposal, this Agreement and its General Conditions shall prevail.    

II. COMPENSATION AND TERM 

Upon completion of the of portions of the Services to the satisfaction of the City, and within thirty days (30) 
days of receipt of a written invoice by the Contractor, the City hereby agrees to pay the Contractor for the 
services invoiced.  The total cost of the services shall not exceed $ 3,240.00 as set forth in the Proposal. The 
term of this Agreement shall be one (1) year from the date of the agreement.  

III. TIME AND MANNER OF PAYMENTS 

All invoices complete with necessary support documentation shall be submitted to the City and payment shall 
be made by City within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice received after satisfactory performance of the 
Services for the fees, prices, rates, or schedule of values set forth in Exhibit A.  

IV. CONTRACT SCHEDULE 

Time is of the essence. The Services shall be performed timely in accordance with the schedule of seasonal 
services set forth on page 1 of the Proposal.   

 
  

EXHIBIT 1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Agreement as of the effective date of Contract first 
above written.  

TRUGREEN LAWNCARE CITY OF TWIN OAKS  

 

By:         By:        

Date:         Date:        

 
 
        Attest: 
 

               
        City Clerk 

 

  



TWIN OAKS GENERAL CONDITIONS 
CITY OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI 

CONTRACTOR SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Independent Contractor.  The Contractor shall be and operate as an independent contractor in the performance of this Contract.  The Contractor 

shall have complete charge of the personnel engaged in the performance of the Services, and all persons employed by the Contractor shall be 

employees of said Contractor and not employees of the City in any respect. 

Compliance with Laws.  The Contractor shall comply with all applicable City ordinances and other laws and regulations, Federal, State, and any 

political subdivision thereof, including but not limited to, unemployment and workers' compensation, occupational safety, equal employment and 

affirmative action and wage and price laws insofar as applicable to the performance of the Contract. Specifically, Contractor  shall comply with the 

following state law requirements: 

• Work Authorization Program.  If the Contract is for services expected to cost more than $5,000.00, the Contractor shall comply with Section 
285.530 RSMo., pertaining to enrollment and participation in a federal work authorization program (as defined therein) and shall provide 
verification through an affidavit (attached as Exhibit B) that the Contractor (1) does not knowingly employ any person who is an unauthorized 
alien in connection with the Contract and (2) is enrolled in a federal work authorization program and provide documentary proof thereof.  
The affidavit shall contain the notarized signature of the registered agent, legal representative or corporate officer of the business entity 
including but not limited to the human resources director or their equivalent. 

• Proof of Lawful Presence.  Section 208.009 RSMo., requires that all applicants at the time of application for any contract provided by a local 
government provide “affirmative proof that the applicant is a citizen or a permanent resident of the United States or is lawfully present in the 
United States.”  Contractor’s affirmative proof must be established through (i) a Missouri driver's license, (ii) any “documentary evidence 
recognized by the department of revenue when processing an application for a driver's license,” or (iii) “any document issued by the federal 
government that confirms an alien's lawful presence in the United States.”  §208.009.3.  

Subcontracts.  The Contractor shall not subcontract any of the Services to be performed by it hereunder without the express written consent of the 

City.  In addition, this Contract shall not be assigned by the Contractor.  

Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor agrees to defend with counsel selected by the City, and indemnify and hold 

harmless the City, its officers, engineers, representatives, agents and employees from and against any and all liabilities, damages, losses, claims or 

suits, including costs and attorneys' fees, for or on account of any kind of injury to person, bodily or otherwise, or death,  or damage to or destruction 

of property, or any other circumstances, sustained by the City or others,  arising from Contractor's breach of the Contract or out of services and 

operations performed hereunder by the Contractor, including the City's reliance on or use of the services or products provided by the Contractor under 

the terms of this agreement. The Contractor shall not be liable for any loss or damage attributable solely to the negligence of the City.  To the extent 

required by law to enforce this provision, Contractor agrees that this indemnification requires Contractor to obtain insurance in amounts specified 

herein and that Contractor has had the opportunity to recover the costs of such insurance in the Compensation set forth in this Agreement. 

Insurance.   The Contractor shall obtain and maintain for itself during the term of the Project and the City-Contractor Agreement liability insurance 

coverage of at least $2,000,000 aggregate and $1,000,000 per occurrence or as maybe provided in the Agreement. Insurance policies providing 

required coverages shall be with companies licensed to do business in the State of Missouri and rated no less than AA by Best or equivalent.  All 

costs of obtaining and maintaining insurance coverages are included in the Bid Amount and no additional payment will be made therefor by the City 

In addition, the Contractor and all subcontractors shall provide Worker’s Compensation Insurance in at least statutory amounts for all workers employed 

for the Services. Before commencing any Services, the Contractor shall provide to the City certificates of insurance evidencing the issuance and 

maintenance in force of the coverages required by this paragraph and bearing an endorsement precluding cancellation of or change in coverage 

without at least thirty (30) days written notice to the City.  Any self-insurance or deductible above $50,000.00 is not permitted. The City may waive any 

insurance coverages or amounts required to be carried by the Contractor under this paragraph when the City deems such waiver to be in the interest 

of the public health, safety, and general welfare. 

NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS A WAIVER OF THE CITY’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY UNDER SECTION 537.610.1 OR 

OTHERWISE. The purpose of the insurance required under this paragraph is to confirm that the Contractor has adequate insurance to cover the 

Contractor for tort claims that may arise out of the Services. It is not for the purchase of insurance for the City EXCEPT FOR AND ONLY TO THE 

LIMITED EXTENT OF any claims against the City arising out of the Contractor’s Services and based upon one of the two statutory exceptions to 

sovereign immunity as expressly set forth in Section 537.600.1(1) and (2).  To that limited extent, the City shall be named as an additional insured on 

a primary and noncontributory basis the policy bearing an endorsement that: “The Insurer shall not be liable to make any payment for Loss in 

connection with any Claim made against the City of Twin Oaks as an additional Insured that is barred by sovereign immunity and nothing contained 

in this Policy shall constitute a waiver of the City’s sovereign immunity.” 

Nondisclosure.  The Contractor agrees that it will not divulge to third parties without the written consent of the City any information obtained from or 

through the City in connection with the performance of this Contract. Nothing herein shall preclude disclosure of information by the City. 

Changes.  No change in this Contract shall be made except in writing prior to the change in the Services or terms being performed.  The Contractor 

shall make any and all changes in the Services without invalidating this Contract when specifically ordered to do so in writing by the City. The 

Contractor, prior to the commencement of such changed or revised Services, shall submit promptly to the City, a written cost or credit proposal for 

such revised Services.  If the City and Contractor shall not be able to agree as to the amount, either in consideration of time or money to be allowed 



or deducted, it shall nevertheless be the duty of Contractor, upon written notice from the City, to immediately proceed with such alteration or change, 

and Contractor shall be compensated the reasonable value of such Services.  No Services or change shall be undertaken or compensated for without 

prior written authorization from the City. 

Termination.  The City shall have the right to terminate the Contract at any time for any reason by giving the Contractor written notice to such effect.  

The City shall pay to the Contractor in full satisfaction and discharge of all amounts owing to the Contractor under the Contract an amount equal to 

the cost of all Services performed by the Contractor up to such termination date, less all amounts previously paid to the Contractor on account of the 

Contract Price.  The Contractor shall submit to the City its statement for the aforesaid amount, in such reasonable detail as the City shall request, 

within thirty (30) days after such date of termination.  The City shall not be liable to the Contractor for any damages on account of such termination for 

loss of anticipated future profits with respect to the remainder of the Services. 

Multi-year contracts; Non-appropriation.  Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the City is obligated only to make the payments set 

forth in the attached Contract as may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose during the City's then current fiscal 

year at the discretion of the City.  If no funds are appropriated or otherwise made legally available to make the required payments for this Agreement 

during the next occurring fiscal year (an "Event of Nonappropriation"), this Agreement will terminate at the end of the then current fiscal year as if 

terminated expressly.  The failure or inability of the City to appropriate funds for this Agreement in any subsequent fiscal year shall not be deemed a 

breach of this Agreement by any party.   If applicable, this Agreement may be annually renewed at each fiscal year by inclusion of specific appropriation 

for this Agreement, from year to year not to exceed the maximum renewal period or term as set forth in the Agreement.  

Accounting.  During the period of this Contract, the Contractor shall maintain books of accounts of its expenses and charges in connect ion with this 

Contract in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices.  The City shall at reasonable times have access to these books 

and accounts to the extent required to verify all invoices submitted hereunder by the Contractor.  

Correction Period.  Contractor hereby expressly guarantees the aforesaid Services as to workmanship and quality of materials used in connection 

herewith for a term of one (1) year, commencing on the date of final acceptance by the City, and binds itself, its successors  or assigns, to make all 

repairs or replacements which may become necessary within said period due to construction defects and nonconformity with the City specifications 

or contract. The Contractor warrants to the City that all materials and equipment furnished under the Contract and incorporated in the Services will be 

new unless otherwise specified, and that all Services will be of good quality, free from faults and defects and in conformance with the Contract.  The 

Contractor’s general warranty and any additional or special warranties are not limited by the Contractor’s obligations to specifically correct defective 

or nonconforming Services a set forth herein, nor are they limited by any other remedies provided in the Contract.  

Request for Proposals.  If the City issued a request for proposals in connection with the Services, such request for proposals and the proposal of  

the Contractor in response thereto are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Contract.  In case of any conflicts between the request 

for proposals and the executed Contractor Services Contract or proposal of the Contractor, the requirements of the City’s Request for Proposal and 

this executed Contract shall control and supersede unless a change thereto is specifically stated in this Contract (including Exhibit A, “Scope of 

Services”). 

Project Records and Work Product.  The Contractor shall provide the City with copies of all documents pertinent to the Services which shall include, 

without limitation, reports, correspondence, meeting minutes, and originals of all deliverables. The City shall own all right , title and interest, including 

without limitations, all copyrights and intellectual property rights, to all documents and Work Product of the Contractor created in performance of or 

relating to this Contract.  Contractor agrees to take all steps reasonably requested by the City to evidence, maintain, and defend the City's ownership 

rights in the Work Product. 

Site Operations.  Where appropriate, the City will arrange for right of entry to any property at the request of the Contractor for the purpose of 

performing studies, tests and evaluations in connection with the Services. 

Personnel.  The Services shall be performed exclusively by the personnel of the Contractor identified in the Contractor's proposal and no other 

personnel of the Contractor shall perform any of the Services without the express written approval of the City. 

Representations.  Contractor agrees that it has not relied on any representations or warranties of the City, oral or written, other than expressly 

identified in this Contract.  The parties agree the Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties.  

Governing/Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the internal laws of the State 

of Missouri, without regard to its principles of conflict of laws. 

Other Special Provisions.  There are no additional special provisions set forth in the Contractor Services Agreement.  

 

 

  



EXHIBIT A 

Proposal 

 

 



 



 



Exhibit B  

Insurance  
  

Unless otherwise instructed in writing by the City, the Contractor shall obtain and maintain during the term of 
the Project and the Contractor Services Contract the insurance coverages at least equal to the coverages below, 
and as further provided in the General Conditions, but no event less than the individual and combined 
sovereign immunity limits established by Section 537.610 R.S.Mo. Insurance policies providing required 
coverages shall be with companies licensed to do business in the State of Missouri and rated no less than AA 
by Best or equivalent.  All costs of obtaining and maintaining insurance coverages are included in the proposal 
and no additional payment will be made therefor by the City.  
  

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance  

(including coverage for Bodily Injury and   

Property Damage)  

$1,000,000 per occurrence  

$ 3,547,658 aggregate  

Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance  

(including coverage for Bodily Injury and   

Property Damage)  

$1,000,000 per occurrence  

$ 3,547,658 aggregate  

    

  

 In addition, the Contractor and all subcontractors shall provide Worker’s Compensation Insurance in at least 
statutory amounts for all workers employed at the Project site.  Unless instructed otherwise, the Contractor 
shall also provide a policy of Builder’s Risk Insurance in the amount of 100% of the complete insurable value 
of the Project, which policy shall protect the Contractor and the City, as their respective interests shall appear.  
Before commencing any work, the Contractor shall provide to the City certificates of insurance evidencing the 
issuance and maintenance in force of the coverages required by this Exhibit D.  Each such certificate shall show 
the City, and such other governmental agencies as may be required by the City to be insured by underlying 
grant or contract relating to the Project, as an additional insured, and shall bear an endorsement precluding 
cancellation of or change in coverage without at least thirty (30) days written notice to the City.   
  

The City may waive any insurance coverages or amounts required by this Exhibit when the City deems such 
waiver may be in the interest of the public health, safety, and general welfare.  
  

  
  



Twin Oaks, Missouri  
CONTRACTOR SERVICES CONTRACT  

Twin Oaks City Hall 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and effective as of January  , 2026, by and between the City of Twin Oaks, 
Missouri, a municipal corporation hereinafter referred to as the “City,” and TruGreen Limited Partnership 
doing business as TruGreen Lawncare, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor,” with a business mailing address 
of 455 N Highway Drive, Fenton, Missouri 63026.  

 
WHEREAS, the Contractor provided the City with the proposal attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated 
herein by reference (the “Proposal”), for certain lawncare services for Twin Oaks City Hall, including seasonal 
fertilization, weed control, aeration, and seeding, as described on Exhibit A and the City wishes to engage the 
Contractor as provider of those services to the City, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement;   

WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto for the considerations hereinafter set forth agree as follows:  

I. SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Contractor’s services are necessary for the following services needed by the City: Lawncare Services in the 

Twin Oaks City Hall.   

Except as expressly specified herein, Contractor hereby agrees to provide the expertise, supplies, supervision, 
labor, skill, materials, equipment, and apparatus to perform all the services and do all the things necessary for 
the proper completion of the scope of services for the lawncare services listed above and which lawncare 
services are more particularly described in the attached Exhibit A.   

The above-referenced services (hereinafter referred to as the “Services”) shall be provided by the Contractor 
in accordance with all the provisions of the Proposal and the attached Twin Oaks General Conditions which 
are incorporated herein by reference, and the terms of the General Conditions shall prevail over any conflicting 
terms that may otherwise be adopted herein as part of any attachment, including the Proposal.  If there is any 
conflict between the City’s General Conditions (attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference) and the 
Proposal, this Agreement and its General Conditions shall prevail.    

II. COMPENSATION AND TERM 

Upon completion of the of portions of the Services to the satisfaction of the City, and within thirty days (30) 
days of receipt of a written invoice by the Contractor, the City hereby agrees to pay the Contractor for the 
services invoiced.  The total amount of the first year’s services shall not exceed $1,192.17 as set forth in the 
Proposal. The term of this Agreement shall be three (3) years from the date of the agreement. This Agreement 
shall automatically renew for additional one (1) year terms unless canceled in writing by either party no less 
than thirty (30) days written notice prior to the end of the then-current term. Any price increases shall only be 
as set forth in Section 2 of the Proposal. 

III. TIME AND MANNER OF PAYMENTS 

All invoices complete with necessary support documentation shall be submitted to the City and payment shall 
be made by City within thirty (30) days of receipt of an invoice received after satisfactory performance of the 
Services for the fees, prices, rates, or schedule of values set forth in Exhibit A.  

IV. CONTRACT SCHEDULE 

Time is of the essence. The Services shall be performed timely in accordance with the schedule of seasonal 
services set forth on page 1 of the Proposal.   

EXHIBIT 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed this Agreement as of the effective date of Contract first 
above written.  

TRUGREEN LAWNCARE CITY OF TWIN OAKS  

 

By:         By:        

Date:         Date:        

 
 
        Attest: 
 

               
        City Clerk 

 

  



TWIN OAKS GENERAL CONDITIONS 
CITY OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI 

CONTRACTOR SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Independent Contractor.  The Contractor shall be and operate as an independent contractor in the performance of this Contract.  The Contractor 

shall have complete charge of the personnel engaged in the performance of the Services, and all persons employed by the Contractor shall be 

employees of said Contractor and not employees of the City in any respect. 

Compliance with Laws.  The Contractor shall comply with all applicable City ordinances and other laws and regulations, Federal, State, and any 

political subdivision thereof, including but not limited to, unemployment and workers' compensation, occupational safety, equal employment and 

affirmative action and wage and price laws insofar as applicable to the performance of the Contract. Specifically, Contractor  shall comply with the 

following state law requirements: 

• Work Authorization Program.  If the Contract is for services expected to cost more than $5,000.00, the Contractor shall comply with Section 
285.530 RSMo., pertaining to enrollment and participation in a federal work authorization program (as defined therein) and shall provide 
verification through an affidavit (attached as Exhibit B) that the Contractor (1) does not knowingly employ any person who is an unauthorized 
alien in connection with the Contract and (2) is enrolled in a federal work authorization program and provide documentary proof thereof.  
The affidavit shall contain the notarized signature of the registered agent, legal representative or corporate officer of the business entity 
including but not limited to the human resources director or their equivalent. 

• Proof of Lawful Presence.  Section 208.009 RSMo., requires that all applicants at the time of application for any contract provided by a local 
government provide “affirmative proof that the applicant is a citizen or a permanent resident of the United States or is lawfully present in the 
United States.”  Contractor’s affirmative proof must be established through (i) a Missouri driver's license, (ii) any “documentary evidence 
recognized by the department of revenue when processing an application for a driver's license,” or (iii) “any document issued by the federal 
government that confirms an alien's lawful presence in the United States.”  §208.009.3.  

Subcontracts.  The Contractor shall not subcontract any of the Services to be performed by it hereunder without the express written consent of the 

City.  In addition, this Contract shall not be assigned by the Contractor.  

Indemnification.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Contractor agrees to defend with counsel selected by the City, and indemnify and hold 

harmless the City, its officers, engineers, representatives, agents and employees from and against any and all liabilities, damages, losses, claims or 

suits, including costs and attorneys' fees, for or on account of any kind of injury to person, bodily or otherwise, or death,  or damage to or destruction 

of property, or any other circumstances, sustained by the City or others,  arising from Contractor's breach of the Contract or out of services and 

operations performed hereunder by the Contractor, including the City's reliance on or use of the services or products provided by the Contractor under 

the terms of this agreement. The Contractor shall not be liable for any loss or damage attributable solely to the negligence of the City.  To the extent 

required by law to enforce this provision, Contractor agrees that this indemnification requires Contractor to obtain insurance in amounts specified 

herein and that Contractor has had the opportunity to recover the costs of such insurance in the Compensation set forth in this Agreement. 

Insurance.   The Contractor shall obtain and maintain for itself during the term of the Project and the City-Contractor Agreement liability insurance 

coverage of at least $2,000,000 aggregate and $1,000,000 per occurrence or as maybe provided in the Agreement. Insurance policies providing 

required coverages shall be with companies licensed to do business in the State of Missouri and rated no less than AA by Best or equivalent.  All 

costs of obtaining and maintaining insurance coverages are included in the Bid Amount and no additional payment will be made therefor by the City 

In addition, the Contractor and all subcontractors shall provide Worker’s Compensation Insurance in at least statutory amounts for all workers employed 

for the Services. Before commencing any Services, the Contractor shall provide to the City certificates of insurance evidencing the issuance and 

maintenance in force of the coverages required by this paragraph and bearing an endorsement precluding cancellation of or change in coverage 

without at least thirty (30) days written notice to the City.  Any self-insurance or deductible above $50,000.00 is not permitted. The City may waive any 

insurance coverages or amounts required to be carried by the Contractor under this paragraph when the City deems such waiver to be in the interest 

of the public health, safety, and general welfare. 

NOTHING HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED AS A WAIVER OF THE CITY’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY UNDER SECTION 537.610.1 OR 

OTHERWISE. The purpose of the insurance required under this paragraph is to confirm that the Contractor has adequate insurance to cover the 

Contractor for tort claims that may arise out of the Services. It is not for the purchase of insurance for the City EXCEPT FOR AND ONLY TO THE 

LIMITED EXTENT OF any claims against the City arising out of the Contractor’s Services and based upon one of the two statutory exceptions to 

sovereign immunity as expressly set forth in Section 537.600.1(1) and (2).  To that limited extent, the City shall be named as an additional insured on 

a primary and noncontributory basis the policy bearing an endorsement that: “The Insurer shall not be liable to make any payment for Loss in 

connection with any Claim made against the City of Twin Oaks as an additional Insured that is barred by sovereign immunity and nothing contained 

in this Policy shall constitute a waiver of the City’s sovereign immunity.” 

Nondisclosure.  The Contractor agrees that it will not divulge to third parties without the written consent of the City any information obtained from or 

through the City in connection with the performance of this Contract. Nothing herein shall preclude disclosure of information by the City. 

Changes.  No change in this Contract shall be made except in writing prior to the change in the Services or terms being performed.  The Contractor 

shall make any and all changes in the Services without invalidating this Contract when specifically ordered to do so in writing by the City. The 

Contractor, prior to the commencement of such changed or revised Services, shall submit promptly to the City, a written cost or credit proposal for 

such revised Services.  If the City and Contractor shall not be able to agree as to the amount, either in consideration of time or money to be allowed 



or deducted, it shall nevertheless be the duty of Contractor, upon written notice from the City, to immediately proceed with such alteration or change, 

and Contractor shall be compensated the reasonable value of such Services.  No Services or change shall be undertaken or compensated for without 

prior written authorization from the City. 

Termination.  The City shall have the right to terminate the Contract at any time for any reason by giving the Contractor written notice to such effect.  

The City shall pay to the Contractor in full satisfaction and discharge of all amounts owing to the Contractor under the Contract an amount equal to 

the cost of all Services performed by the Contractor up to such termination date, less all amounts previously paid to the Contractor on account of the 

Contract Price.  The Contractor shall submit to the City its statement for the aforesaid amount, in such reasonable detail as the City shall request, 

within thirty (30) days after such date of termination.  The City shall not be liable to the Contractor for any damages on account of such termination for 

loss of anticipated future profits with respect to the remainder of the Services. 

Multi-year contracts; Non-appropriation.  Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the City is obligated only to make the payments set 

forth in the attached Contract as may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose during the City's then current fiscal 

year at the discretion of the City.  If no funds are appropriated or otherwise made legally available to make the required payments for this Agreement 

during the next occurring fiscal year (an "Event of Nonappropriation"), this Agreement will terminate at the end of the then current fiscal year as if 

terminated expressly.  The failure or inability of the City to appropriate funds for this Agreement in any subsequent fiscal year shall not be deemed a 

breach of this Agreement by any party.   If applicable, this Agreement may be annually renewed at each fiscal year by inclusion of specific appropriation 

for this Agreement, from year to year not to exceed the maximum renewal period or term as set forth in the Agreement.  

Accounting.  During the period of this Contract, the Contractor shall maintain books of accounts of its expenses and charges in connect ion with this 

Contract in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices.  The City shall at reasonable times have access to these books 

and accounts to the extent required to verify all invoices submitted hereunder by the Contractor.  

Correction Period.  Contractor hereby expressly guarantees the aforesaid Services as to workmanship and quality of materials used in connection 

herewith for a term of one (1) year, commencing on the date of final acceptance by the City, and binds itself, its successors  or assigns, to make all 

repairs or replacements which may become necessary within said period due to construction defects and nonconformity with the City specifications 

or contract. The Contractor warrants to the City that all materials and equipment furnished under the Contract and incorporated in the Services will be 

new unless otherwise specified, and that all Services will be of good quality, free from faults and defects and in conformance with the Contract.  The 

Contractor’s general warranty and any additional or special warranties are not limited by the Contractor’s obligations to specifically correct defective 

or nonconforming Services a set forth herein, nor are they limited by any other remedies provided in the Contract.  

Request for Proposals.  If the City issued a request for proposals in connection with the Services, such request for proposals and the proposal of  

the Contractor in response thereto are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this Contract.  In case of any conflicts between the request 

for proposals and the executed Contractor Services Contract or proposal of the Contractor, the requirements of the City’s Request for Proposal and 

this executed Contract shall control and supersede unless a change thereto is specifically stated in this Contract (including Exhibit A, “Scope of 

Services”). 

Project Records and Work Product.  The Contractor shall provide the City with copies of all documents pertinent to the Services which shall include, 

without limitation, reports, correspondence, meeting minutes, and originals of all deliverables. The City shall own all right , title and interest, including 

without limitations, all copyrights and intellectual property rights, to all documents and Work Product of the Contractor created in performance of or 

relating to this Contract.  Contractor agrees to take all steps reasonably requested by the City to evidence, maintain, and defend the City's ownership 

rights in the Work Product. 

Site Operations.  Where appropriate, the City will arrange for right of entry to any property at the request of the Contractor for the purpose of 

performing studies, tests and evaluations in connection with the Services. 

Personnel.  The Services shall be performed exclusively by the personnel of the Contractor identified in the Contractor's proposal and no other 

personnel of the Contractor shall perform any of the Services without the express written approval of the City. 

Representations.  Contractor agrees that it has not relied on any representations or warranties of the City, oral or written, other than expressly 

identified in this Contract.  The parties agree the Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties.  

Governing/Choice of Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the internal laws of the State 

of Missouri, without regard to its principles of conflict of laws. 

Other Special Provisions.  There are no additional special provisions set forth in the Contractor Services Agreement.  

 

 

  



EXHIBIT A 

Proposal 

 



 



 



  

  

Exhibit B  
Insurance  

  

Unless otherwise instructed in writing by the City, the Contractor shall obtain and maintain during the term of 
the Project and the Contractor Services Contract the insurance coverages at least equal to the coverages below, 
and as further provided in the General Conditions, but no event less than the individual and combined 
sovereign immunity limits established by Section 537.610 R.S.Mo. Insurance policies providing required 
coverages shall be with companies licensed to do business in the State of Missouri and rated no less than AA 
by Best or equivalent.  All costs of obtaining and maintaining insurance coverages are included in the proposal 
and no additional payment will be made therefor by the City.  
  

Comprehensive General Liability Insurance  

(including coverage for Bodily Injury and   

Property Damage)  

$1,000,000 per occurrence  

$ 3,547,658 aggregate  

Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance  

(including coverage for Bodily Injury and   

Property Damage)  

$1,000,000 per occurrence  

$ 3,547,658 aggregate  

    

In addition, the Contractor and all subcontractors shall provide Worker’s Compensation Insurance in at least 
statutory amounts for all workers employed at the Project site.  Unless instructed otherwise, the Contractor 
shall also provide a policy of Builder’s Risk Insurance in the amount of 100% of the complete insurable value 
of the Project, which policy shall protect the Contractor and the City, as their respective interests shall appear.  
Before commencing any work, the Contractor shall provide to the City certificates of insurance evidencing the 
issuance and maintenance in force of the coverages required by this Exhibit D.  Each such certificate shall show 
the City, and such other governmental agencies as may be required by the City to be insured by underlying 
grant or contract relating to the Project, as an additional insured, and shall bear an endorsement precluding 
cancellation of or change in coverage without at least thirty (30) days written notice to the City.   
  

The City may waive any insurance coverages or amounts required by this Exhibit when the City deems such 
waiver may be in the interest of the public health, safety, and general welfare.  
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Proposed Amendment to Section 500.105 – Maintenance of Exterior of Structures and Premises; 
Maintenance of Abutting Right-of-Way 

Amend Section 500.105(B) by adding a new subsection (4) as follows: 
 
Section 500.105. Maintenance Of Exterior Of Structures And Premises; Maintenance Of Abutting 

Right-Of-Way. 

A. Property Maintenance. All existing residential and non-residential structures and all existing premises 

shall be maintained in accordance with the Property Maintenance Code adopted in Section 500.090 

(the "Property Maintenance Code") with the exterior of such structures being maintained in good 

repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public health, safety or welfare 

as set forth in Chapter 3 of the Property Maintenance Code. 

B. Right-of-Way Maintenance. The requirements of the Property Maintenance Code for the Exterior 

Property and Premises (as defined therein) expressly include and shall extend to the abutting right-of-

way of each lot to the back of pavement, and shall additionally require: 

1. All property owners, lessees or occupants, and all agents or representatives of such owners, 

lessees or occupants ("Responsible Persons") shall be obligated and required to maintain, at their 

own expense, any and all physical objects, including, but not limited to, trees, shrubs, bushes, 

grass, ground cover, porticos, stoops, awnings, area ways, walls or other landscaping, structures 

or things of any kind, but excluding utilities (collectively referred to as "encroachments") that 

exist in or encroach upon the right-of-way ("ROW") adjoining their property or within any sight 

triangle (including encroachments that interfere with the use of any City street or sidewalk 

located in the ROW) so that the ROW is kept in a reasonably safe condition for use in the usual 

modes by day and night and with no obstruction or interference with its use by the City or the 

public. Responsible Persons shall be solely responsible for any damage or repairs to any 

encroachments placed in the ROW caused by the City's work in the right-of-way and neither the 

City nor any of its employees, agents or contractors shall be liable for any damage to any electric 

pet fence cables, lawn sprinkler lines, sprinkler heads or other encroachments located in the 

ROW. 

2. Any physical object, including underground items such as electric pet fences, irrigation systems, 

or drainage piping, that encroach into, upon, over, or under a right-of-way and obstructs or 

interferes with the use of such right-of-way or makes the use of the right-of-way unsafe shall be 

deemed a nuisance and any Responsible Persons under Subsection (B)(1) of this Section shall be 

guilty of an ordinance violation. The City shall have the right to remove such nuisance in 

accordance with the provisions of the Nuisance Code (Chapter 215) or immediately if in the 

determination of the City the nuisance causes an unsafe condition in the right-of-way requiring 

prompt attention. 

3. The requirement to maintain the ROW and remove encroachments (or parts thereof) that obstruct 

or interfere with or affect the safety of the use of a right-of-way or affect sight distance shall 

apply regardless of the person responsible for creating, placing, or planting the object that 

obstructs, interferes with or affects the safety of the use of the right-of-way. 

4. Driveway Aprons, Approaches, and Culverts. 

a. Any driveway apron, driveway approach, culvert, pipe, or other private improvement 

or installation located within or crossing the City’s right-of-way that serves private 

property (collectively, “private access improvements”) shall be deemed an 

encroachment as described in Subsection (B)(1) above. 

b. The construction, maintenance, repair, replacement, or removal of any private access 
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City of Twin Oaks, MO 
 

 

improvement shall be the sole responsibility of the abutting property owner or other 

Responsible Person. The City has no obligation to maintain, repair, replace, or 

reconstruct any such private access improvement, regardless of whether it was 

originally installed by the City, the property owner, or a prior owner. 

c. The City shall not be liable for any damage to, or caused by the failure of, any private 

access improvement located within the right-of-way, including but not limited to 

damage resulting from street maintenance, snow removal, drainage operations, utility 

work, or other work in the right-of-way. 

d. Any private access improvement that becomes unsafe, impedes drainage, or interferes 

with the public use of the right-of-way may be declared a nuisance under Subsection 

(B)(2) and Chapter 215 of the City Code. The City may require its removal, repair, or 

replacement at the property owner’s owner or other Responsible Person’s expense 

within a specified timeframe.  

e. The City may remove, modify, or replace a private access improvement as necessary 

to maintain public infrastructure, right-of-way, or drainage facilities. When such work 

occurs in conjunction with a City project, the City will endeavor, where reasonably 

practicable, to restore affected private access improvements to a condition reasonably 

comparable to that which existed immediately prior to the project. This does not create 

any ongoing obligation or liability for the City to maintain, replace, or reconstruct such 

improvements thereafter. 

f. Installation or modification of any private access improvement requires a City-issued 

permit and must comply with all applicable City construction standards, including 

requirements for materials, slope, drainage, and dimensions. 

C. Enforcement; Violation and Penalties. Failure to comply with this Section is a violation of the Property 

Maintenance Code and subject to the abatement provisions of the Property Maintenance Code, as well 

as the penalty provision in Section 500.180, and is declared to be a nuisance pursuant to Chapter 215 

and subject to the abatement and penalty provisions thereof. 
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City of Twin Oaks, MO
Wednesday, January 14, 2026

Chapter 500. Building Regulations and Code Adoptions

Article VII. Property Maintenance Code

Section 500.105. Maintenance Of Exterior Of Structures And
Premises; Maintenance Of Abutting Right-Of-Way.

[Ord. No. 23-04, 3-1-2023]

Property Maintenance. All existing residential and non-residential structures and all existing
premises shall be maintained in accordance with the Property Maintenance Code adopted in
Section 500.090 (the "Property Maintenance Code") with the exterior of such structures being
maintained in good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public
health, safety or welfare as set forth in Chapter 3 of the Property Maintenance Code.

Right-Of-Way Maintenance. The requirements of the Property Maintenance Code for the Exterior
Property and Premises (as defined therein) expressly include and shall extend to the abutting right-
of-way of each lot to the back of pavement, and shall additionally require:

All property owners, lessees or occupants, and all agents or representatives of such owners,
lessees or occupants ("Responsible Persons") shall be obligated and required to maintain, at
their own expense, any and all physical objects, including, but not limited to, trees, shrubs,
bushes, grass, ground cover, porticos, stoops, awnings, area ways, walls or other landscaping,
structures or things of any kind, but excluding utilities (collectively referred to as
"encroachments") that exist in or encroach upon the right-of-way ("ROW") adjoining their
property or within any sight triangle (including encroachments that interfere with the use of any
City street or sidewalk located in the ROW) so that the ROW is kept in a reasonably safe
condition for use in the usual modes by day and night and with no obstruction or interference
with its use by the City or the public. Responsible Persons shall be solely responsible for any
damage or repairs to any encroachments placed in the ROW caused by the City's work in the
right-of-way and neither the City nor any of its employees, agents or contractors shall be liable
for any damage to any electric pet fence cables, lawn sprinkler lines, sprinkler heads or other
encroachments located in the ROW.

Any physical object, including underground items such as electric pet fences, irrigation
systems, or drainage piping, that encroach into, upon, over, or under a right-of-way and
obstructs or interferes with the use of such right-of-way or makes the use of the right-of-way
unsafe shall be deemed a nuisance and any Responsible Persons under Subsection (B)(1) of
this Section shall be guilty of an ordinance violation. The City shall have the right to remove
such nuisance in accordance with the provisions of the Nuisance Code(Chapter 215) or
immediately if in the determination of the City the nuisance causes an unsafe condition in the
right-of-way requiring prompt attention.

The requirement to maintain the ROW and remove encroachments ( or parts thereof) that
obstruct or interfere with or affect the safety of the use of a right-of-way or affect sight distance
shall apply regardless of the person responsible for creating, placing, or planting the object that
obstructs, interferes with or affects the safety of the use of the right-of-way.
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C.  Enforcement; Violation And Penalties. Failure to comply with this Section is a violation of the
Property Maintenance Code and subject to the abatement provisions of the Property Maintenance
Code, as well as the penalty provision in Section 500.180, and is declared to be a nuisance
pursuant to Chapter 215 and subject to the abatement and penalty provisions thereof.
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Public Works Supervisor Report
City of Twin Oaks, Board of Aldermen

January 21st 2026

Public Works/ Maintenance Up

 TruGreen Contract- Trugreen will take over lawn care, I would like to keep Davey on fertilizing 
the intersection trees 

 Took down all Christmas decorations and organized in Bellhouse 
 Been cutting back all grasses and limb clean up around park. Filled dumpsters each week
 New Windows installed at Bellhouse waiting for the siding this week, painted around the trim 

for the new windows
 Goats are expected to be in the park in May. There should be more vegetation to eat then.
 Replaced stone around inlet at entrance of park
 I have been working on the Radarsigns and puling the data from them. It is a new system and we 

are working out kinks in the new system. 

Upcoming Projects

 Project around small pavilion. Looking for design ideas and quotes for plants around this area. 
Quote from Site One for $2000 for all new plants/ bushes / shrubs/ trees 

 Planning on two Weeping Redbuds for Arbor day on  each side of the playground pavilion



City Clerk’s Report 
City of Twin Oaks, Board of Aldermen 
January 21, 2026 
 
 
Administrative Updates 

 
 

●​ Website is very close to launch - will soft launch at www.cityoftwinoaks.gov domain 
●​ Residents/users will create an account - will send out several notifications to our existing 

email list 
●​ Paula working with General Code to get our meeting minutes archive in eCode 

up-to-date 
●​ Paula is also gathering files past retention period for destruction - will have a list to 

present at a future meeting 
 
 
Project Status 

 
 
Park Access Pedestrian Improvement Project (park grant) 

●​ BFA working on preliminary plans - will be presented to the board for review when 
complete 

●​ Mo American Water contract out this week to investigate a water main location 
 
Park Lighting Upgrade Project 

●​ Pole covers from the manufacturer were installed 
●​ Awaiting update from Voss regarding installation of the wifi module 

 
Meramec Station Sidewalk Connector (TAP Grant) 

●​ RFQ for engineering services (in Dropbox) will be published to MoDOT’s website today, 
January 21st.   

●​ Deadline to receive letters of interest is February 27th 
●​ Review/vetting period March (All submitting contractors must be on MoDOTs 

pre-qualified list) 
●​ Presented to the board for selection on April 1st 

http://www.cityoftwinoaks.gov
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